July 14, 2006

Proposal # 200302300
Chief Joseph Hatchery Program

The Independent Scientific Review Panel (ISRP) provided comments on the Chief Joseph Hatchery Program (CJHP) following submission of the program’s Step 1 Master Plan.  Subsequently, the Colville Tribes responded specifically to these ISRP comments in their Step 2 Fiscal Year 2005 Progress Report, January 2006.  This report was referenced in the Tribes’ 2007-2009 funding proposal, but apparently was not reviewed during this latest ISRP review.  The Colville Tribes encourage the ISRP’s review of the Step 2 Progress Report, Section 3 (pages 10-34).
The Colville Tribes’ responses to the current ISRP comments and questions are as follows: 

1.
“Funding for this project is not yet warranted until a better justification is provided and the scientific foundations it is based on are more completely explained.”

Response:
The Colville Tribes believes that ongoing funding of the Step 2 planning process is fully warranted as already approved by the Council.  Based on findings and developments in Step 2 planning, the Colville Tribes also do not anticipate any reasons for not pursuing Step 3 planning for the project.  The Tribes believes that the legal, social and scientific foundations for the CJHP have been fully explained in the Step 1 Master Plan, Volumes I and II.  The ISRP is encouraged to review the Tribes’ responses to their comments in the 2005 Progress Report (see above) and also the scientific documentation for the project in Volume II of the Master Plan.  
2.
“As written here, the project is a mixture of augmentation (for harvest) and supplementation (for rebuilding natural production).  While the augmentation portion has a more obvious and probable outcome, the supplementation portion remains largely unsupported and less likely to succeed.”
Response:
The CJHP does have two objectives: population conservation and harvest.  However, the program has been specifically sited and designed for these two objectives to operate in a compatible manner (not a “mixture”).  First, those fish to be reared and released to support the harvest objective will be marked and released directly from the hatchery, to be located immediately below Chief Joseph Dam on the mainstem Columbia River.  This hatchery site is about 11 river miles upstream from the confluence of the Okanogan River.  The expectation, to be monitored and evaluated, is that these fish will return and be available for an intensive, and predominately selective, ceremonial and subsistence (C&S) fishery in this 11 mile mainstem reach.  Second, marked Chinook will be acclimated and released near historical spawning habitats in the Okanogan River to support conservation of the summer/fall Chinook population.  These releases are primarily intended to support full utilization of the historical habitats and the viability of the population.  Harvest of these marked Chinook will be selective and managed to optimize escapement in the Okanogan River.  Strict protocols have been included in the CJHP to meet spawning escapement objectives with natural-origin fish.  Hatchery fish escapement will be allowed only in the lowest run years to achieve habitat seeding.

The Colville Tribes expect to implement a fully successful supplementation program because of 1) the information gained from the successful implementation of the existing Chinook supplementation program conducted by WDFW and Chelan PUD at Similkameen Pond located in the upper Okanogan subbasin, 2) the broodstock collection, rearing protocols, and acclimation procedures included in the CJHP, and 3) the complimentary selective fishing that will be conducted to optimize escapement into historical habitats .
3.
“Much of the critique and comments provided by the ISRP during the Three-Step Master Review of the Master Plan remain in place and largely unaddressed…  ISRP highly recommends linking the project proposal to the review comments in the Three-Step review in order to further evaluate a funding recommendation.”

Response:
As indicated above, the Colville Tribes provided 24 pages of comments responding specifically to the ISRP’s early comments on the Step 1 Master Plan.  The Colville Tribes will provide additional comments in the final Step 2 Report in 2007 due to new information and changes in CJHP design.  The ISRP is requested to review the 2006 progress report.  The Colville Tribes are seeking an ongoing scientific dialogue with the ISRP to ensure the CJHP is properly planned and implemented.
4.
“In fact, the budget requested in the out years assumes passing of the review and is substantial for facility construction.”

Response:
Correct.  The instructions for the project proposal required estimating all out year funding which would include construction costs, if the Council decides to fund Step 3 planning and then construction of the project.  The costs of the CJHP are substantial as it is a relatively large program.  Estimated construction costs are also increasing due to national and international price pressures due to such factors as Hurricane Katrina, oil prices and competition for construction materials.  That said, the CJHP is very cost-effective when compared to all other artificial production programs funded or under review by the Council.  Further as part of the Step 2 planning process, the Colville Tribes are in discussions with PUDs about cost sharing for the construction and operation of the CJHP.  A very significant portion of the CJHP may be funded by the PUDs.  Any cost sharing arrangement that may be negotiated with PUDs is not now reflected in the proposals’ budget. 
5.
“As such it is rather premature because supplementation remains an unproven strategy for rebuilding naturally producing populations.”

Response:
The Colville Tribes believes scientific information demonstrates that a well designed and successfully implemented supplementation program (as contemplated with CJHP) when combined with a carefully managed selective fishery can rebuild and, when necessary, sustain naturally producing populations of Chinook salmon.  The Tribes believe the CJHP can be particularly successful as the Okanogan population is located above 9 mainstem hydroelectric dams and the population is subject to relatively intensive, mixed-stock fisheries in Alaska, Canada and the lower Columbia River. 
6.
“While Sponsors have begun to address longer term M&E needs by identifying that an M&E plans is needed and will be developed, we anticipate this component to be completed, but it is not yet here.”

Response:
The Colville Tribes provided a conceptual M&E program for the CJHP in Volume II of the Step 1 Master Plan.  The Tribes did not believe, and still do not believe, that expending funds to design a final M&E program would be a prudent expenditure of funds until the Council approves the program for Step 3 planning.  At that time, the Colville Tribes will contract for the preparation and review of a comprehensive M&E plan that addresses important program benefits and risks.  Should the CJHP proceed into Step 3 planning, the Tribes would request the ISRP review of a draft M&E plan.  Creation of a detailed M&E plan in Step 1 or Step 2 planning would be poor use of funding if the Council does not approve the project for Step 3 planning.  
7.
“Moreover, reviewers remain somewhat uncertain as to how the brood collection in the future will occur so as not to impinge on natural production as well as how future artificial production and presumed improved natural production will occur together.”

Response:
The Colville Tribes is currently testing live-capture, selective fishing gears in the upper Columbia and Okanogan rivers for their future use in brood collection.  The Tribes’ objective is to be able to collect local Okanogan Chinook in the right proportions of hatchery-origin and natural-origin to meet the program’s brood collection protocols.  This program design will correct current mixed-stock brood collection at Wells Dam and   optimize the “Proportion of Natural Influence” (per Mobrand) for the Okanogan population.  The use of natural-origin Chinook in the hatchery brood will be measured based on the numbers of such fish counted past Wells Dam and future natural escapement objectives.  In addition to proper brood protocols, a key feature of the CJHP is the intensive, selective fishery that will be implemented to achieve tribal benefits and control the numbers of hatchery-origin fish allowed to spawn in the wild.   
8.
“The motivation for this project is to address undelivered mitigation promises from the construction and operation of the Chief Joseph and Grand Coulee Dams.”
Response:
In addition to the lack of mitigation from Chief Joseph and Grand Coulee Dams, the Colville Tribes has never received any fisheries mitigation from the federal government for significant operational effects of the four Corps of Engineers’ dams on the lower Columbia River.
9.
“The ISRP Step 1 comments on scientific merit remain to be addressed before we can competently review this proposal.”
Response:
Please see introduction and response to comment # 3.  The Colville Tribes would hope that the ISRP would review our earlier responses to comments, both volumes of the Step 1 Master Plan, and continue a scientific dialogue to ensure design of the best possible program. 
10.
“Ultimately, we recommend that pilot studies precede the massive construction project, which will consume a significant portion of the Fish and Wildlife Program budget without a significant level of population and natural production response.”  

Response:
First, please refer to comment # 4 concerning potential project costs and cost sharing.  Second, the Colville Tribes believes that, in reality, pilot studies on summer/fall Chinook supplementation in the Okanogan River have been conducted via the WDFW and Chelan PUD program at Similkameen Pond.  This supplementation program has been largely successful in restoring the run of Chinook salmon into the upper portion of the Okanogan subbasin.  The Colville Tribes intend to improve upon this “pilot program” and apply it to the entire, historical habitat of Okanogan summer/fall Chinook.
11.
“Lastly, do the predictive models indicate that successful supplementation would have a favorable response to the local natural populations or merely provide augmentation for harvest?”

Response:
During Step 2 planning, the Colville Tribes updates of the CJHP’s Hatchery & Genetic Management Plans will include program analysis applying the AHA Model.  This model can help predict the appropriateness and likely success of a supplementation program.  The Tribes expects the CJHP will have a dramatic positive effect on the local natural population by restoring production in unused or underutilized historical habitats and by improving the Proportion of Natural Influence in the population.
12.
“This will only be possible if the sponsors and local authorities first establish why spring Chinook are not there now – possibly because they can no longer sustain themselves at current smolt-to-adult survival conditions due to ocean conditions, the stress of navigating nine dams, and harvest rates.”

Response:
Until 2005, spring Chinook had been extirpated from the Okanogan River since about the 1930s, prior to the period of major dam construction.  Extinction was caused primarily by severe habitat loss in tributary streams and early excessive commercial harvest in the Columbia and Okanogan rivers.  Successful reintroduction of spring Chinook in the Okanogan River will require improved smolt-to-adult survival through the mainstem dams and restoration of stream flows in Salmon and Omak creeks.  Reintroduction of spring Chinook into historical habitats in the Canadian Okanagan River is currently being discussed with the Okanagan Nations Alliance.      
13.
“The proposal is superficially linked through a more thorough and detailed discussion in the Master Plan and Okanogan Subbasin Plan.  Ultimately, it is not sufficiently linked to ongoing habitat work, M&E, and outreach.”

Response:
The Colville Tribes believe the summer/fall Chinook and spring Chinook programs envisioned with CJHP are fully covered and justified in the Master Plan and Okanogan Subbasin Plan.  Further, use of CJHP for reintroduction and recovery of ESA endangered UCR Spring Chinook is contemplated and being addressed in recovery planning.  

The Okanogan Subbasin Plan and Upper Columbia River Recovery Plan propose a number of habitat projects designed to improve conditions for summer/fall Chinook and specifically spring Chinook.  The Colville Tribes is currently assisting the US Bureau of Reclamation’s in its ESA consultation on the Okanogan Irrigation Project including the Project’s effects on flows (or lack thereof) in Salmon Creek, historical spring Chinook habitat.  The Tribes is also working with Canadian parties on spring Chinook reintroduction into available and degraded historical habitats in Canada.

In 2005, an Okanogan Baseline M&E Program was initiated to collect information on habitat and fish in the Okanogan subbasin.  The anticipated M&E plan (scheduled for Step 3 planning) for the CJHP will be integrated with the baseline M&E program to ensure a cost effective, comprehensive and integrated monitoring effort.

14.
“One area that would benefit from a clear presentation of results is the potential conflicts from producing summer/fall Chinook as a supplementation exercise aimed at increasing natural production and the surplus artificial production for ceremonial and subsistence harvest.  Do hatchery fish provide reasonable returns and wild progeny?”

Response:
Please see the responses to comments # 2 and 7.  The Colville Tribes believes that the design of the CJHP, including an intensive selective fishery program, will minimize any conflict between the programs conservation and harvest objectives.  Should the M&E program identify significant conflicts, a number of contingency actions have already been included in the CJHP to address the potential problems.
Based on the successful performance of the Similkameen Pond supplementation program and the propagation improvements planned with the CJHP, the Colville Tribes believes the CJHP will provide good returns of adult fish that will be fully capable of producing wild progeny. 

15.
“EDT has shown that density-dependent limitations are not likely to cause an immediate conflict, but as the proportions and numbers of naturally produced salmon rises, carrying capacity limitations may become an important hazard (ecological and genetic) to natural salmon from continued artificial production.”
Response:
Agreed.  As numbers of natural-origin Chinook increase due to supplementation and selective fishing, carrying capacity limits of the Okanogan and Columbia rivers would be reached and escapement of hatchery-origin fish would need to be limited.  The Colville Tribes anticipate avoiding the ecological and genetic hazards by employing an intensive selective fishery that will limit the number of hatchery-origin Chinook spawning in the wild.  The Tribes’ selective fishery will also take surplus numbers of natural-origin fish in the higher return years (resulting from good ocean conditions).
Smolt survival rates in the Columbia River will also be monitored to watch for any potential capacity limitations in the mainstem migration corridor as the natural population of Okanogan summer/fall Chinook increases. 

16.
“Several biological objectives are developed such as the self-sustaining nature of the salmon population and fishery (including the goal for enhanced ceremonial, subsistence, and recreational fisheries).  However, these objectives and methods remain experimental.”

Response:
Agreed.  Any artificial propagation program needs to be approached in an experimental manner with 1) clear initial objectives, 2) M&E to evaluate benefits and risks, and assess success in achieving program objectives, and 3) contingency actions to undertake in the case of unwanted outcomes.
17.
“Regardless, this missing component (M&E Plan) will be a necessary and critical component for ISRP review from a scientific perspective.”

Response:
Agreed.  Please see the response to comment # 6. 
18.
“A main hatchery facility and several satellite acclimation sites are proposed.  These are appropriate only if demonstrated (with smaller scale pilot studies) that the approach will achieve success.”

Response:
Please see the response to comment # 10.  The Similkameen Pond supplementation program has served as a pilot study for Chinook supplementation in the Okanogan River.
19.
“Information transfer is not well addressed.”

Response:
The Colville Tribes will expand upon procedures for information transfer during preparation of the final M&E program during Step 3 planning.
20.
“The ISRP believes addressing these concerns (straying impacts and non-focal species impacts) is necessary to ensure a successful project outcome.”

Response:
Inter- and intra-specific straying impacts is a risk of the CJHP and a concern of the Colville Tribes.  This issue will be carefully monitored and regularly evaluated.  The program’s HGMPs include contingency actions should significant undesired straying materialize.  Effects of the CJHP on non-focal species is currently being evaluated in the NEPA EIS process and in Biological Assessments prepared pursuant to the ESA.  CJHP potential impacts to listed steelhead and listed bull trout are specifically being addressed and minimized.
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